# MINUTES CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY MORENO VALLEY COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY

# STUDY SESSION – 6:00 P.M. MARCH 15, 2011

**CALL TO ORDER** – The Study Session of the City Council of the City of Moreno Valley, Moreno Valley Community Services District and the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley was called to order at 6:01 p.m. by Mayor Stewart in the Council Chamber located at 14177 Frederick Street, Moreno Valley, California.

**PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE** – The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Council Member Hastings

**INVOCATION** – Mayor Stewart

#### **ROLL CALL**

Council: Richard A. Stewart Mayor

Jesse L. Molina Mayor Pro Tem

Marcelo Co Council Member (arrived late)

Robin N. Hastings Council Member

Absent: William H. Batey II Council Member

Staff: Jane Halstead City Clerk

Henry T. Garcia City Manager Robert Hansen City Attorney

Michelle Dawson Acting Assistant City Manager

Richard Teichert Financial & Administrative Services Director

Mike McCarty Parks & Community Services Director
Chris Vogt Public Works Director/City Engineer

John Anderson Police Chief Steve Curley Fire Chief

# PUBLIC COMMENTS ON MATTERS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Mayor Stewart opened the agenda items for public comments, which were received from Deanna Reeder (Items 1, 2, 3, and 4), Pete Bleckert (Item No. 3), and Tom Jerele Sr. (Emergency preparedness).

### SPECIAL ORDER OF BUSINESS

#### AGENDA ORDER

- 4. A PROPOSED ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA, AMENDING SECTION 1.10.080 AND 11.80.060 OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY MUNICIPAL CODE, RELATING TO CIVIL CITATIONS AND NOISE ENFORCEMENT (CITY ATTORNEY/10 MIN.) Council's direction: bring back the ordinance to a regular meeting for introduction
- 5. PUBLIC ART EXHIBIT POLICY (CITY MANAGER'S OFFICE/10 MIN.) Council's direction: forward it to the Arts Commission for revisions

#### AGENDA ORDER

- DISCUSSION REGARDING NON-PROFIT CAR WASHES (MOLINA/CO/10 MIN.) ❖
   Council's direction: survey other cities through city attorneys list serve and bring information back to a study session
- DISCUSSION TO CONSIDER REFORMATTING THE CHECK REGISTER (MOLINA/CO/10 MIN.) ❖
   Council's direction: use presented draft for future warrant registers
- 3. DISCUSSION TO CONSIDER ESTABLISHING A ROAD COMMISSION AND APPOINTING A ROAD COMMISSIONER (MOLINA/CO/10 MIN.) ❖
- 6. CITY COUNCIL REQUESTS AND COMMUNICATIONS

  Mayor Stewart requested an informal review, lessons learned and observed from emergency response to major disasters

(Times shown are only estimates for staff presentation. Items may be deferred by Council if time does not permit full review.)

Oral Presentation only – No written material provided

There being no further business to conduct, the meeting was adjourned at 8:06 p.m. to Closed Session by <u>unanimous informal consent.</u>

#### **CLOSED SESSION**

Mayor Stewart opened the Closed Session agenda items for public comments; there being none, public comments were closed.

Closed Session was held in the City Manager's Conference Room, Second Floor, City Hall pursuant to Government Code:

1 SECTION 54956.9(b)(1) - CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL - SIGNIFICANT EXPOSURE TO LITIGATION

Number of Cases: 5

2 SECTION 54956.9(c) - CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL - INITIATION OF LITIGATION

Number of Cases: 5

## REPORT OF ACTION FROM CLOSED SESSION, IF ANY, BY CITY ATTORNEY -

None

## **ADJOURNMENT**

There being no further business to conduct, the meeting was adjourned at 8:22 p.m. by unanimous informal consent.

| $\sim$ . | L  | - : 44 . |    | bv: |
|----------|----|----------|----|-----|
| 211      | nn | HTTE     | פּ | DV. |
|          |    |          |    |     |

Jane Halstead, City Clerk, CMC Secretary, Moreno Valley Community Services District Secretary, Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley

enl